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PREFACE

This publication contains detailed statistics regarding progress 

of Adult Education in Haryana State during the year 1980-81. 

It also provides some basic information regarding position  o f 

Literacy in the State.

Last year a similar compilation indicating the statistics on 

Adult Education as on 30-9-1979 was brought out. In  the 

new attem pt some additional statements regarding position o f 

Literacy, grants received from the Govt, o f India and  the evalua

tion of learners have baen added. Besides a precise history 

regarding progress of Adult Education in Haryana since the state 

came into being has been included. I hope, the booklet should 

be of great use for planning the future expansion of the programme 

of Adult Education and also serve as a permanent record .
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PROGRESS O F ADULT EDUCATION IN HARYANA

The programme o f  Adult Education in Haryana is nearly 
tiree decades old. Much before the form ation o f Haryana State 
s>me schemes pertaining to Adult Education were in operation in 
tie  earstwhile state of Punjab in some areas now comprising 
Haryana.

At the time of formation o f Haryana State two Mobile Squads 
with 58 Social Education Centres were functioning in the districts 
cf Jind and Mohindergarh. Besides, 180 Adult Literacy Centres —60 
centres each in the districts o f Ambala, Karnal and Rohtak were 
functioning.

In the year 1968-69 a new centrally sponsored scheme called 
‘Farmers Functional Literacy Project’ with 100% assistance from 
Government o f India was started in the District of Rohtak and 
60 centres were started. In  the following years, the programme 
was extended to five more districts of Ambala, Gurgaon, Hissar, 
Karnal and Sirsa as per details given below ; —

Sr.
No.

Year Name of district 
covered

Nd. o f Centres opened

1. 1971-72 Hissar and Gurgaon 120

2. 1973-74 Ambala 60

3. 1974-75 Karnal 60

4. 1976-77 Sissa 60

The to tal No. of centres under this programme upto 1976*77 
was 360.

In 1975-76 another scheme “ Non-Form al Education for the 
age group 15-25 years”  was started in two districts ofBhiw ani 
and Jind. Under this programme the cost between Government of 
gfodia and the State Government was shareable on 50: 50 basis i.e.



the entire cost of one district was met by the Government o f  India 
and that o f the other by the State Government. Two hundred 
centres, 100 in each district were started. The scheme was extended 
to the districts of Gurgaon and Karnal during the year 1976-77 and 
100 centres in each of these districts were started. At the end of 
1976-77 the total number of centres under this scheme was 400.

In nut shell the total number of centres under various schemes 
upto the end of 1977-78 was 998 as per details given below : —

1. Social Education Centres 58

2. Adult Literacy Centres 180

3. Farmers Functional Literacy Centres 360

4. Non-Form al Education (15—25 years) 400

T otal 998

All the above centres continued functioning during 1978-79.

National Adult Education Programme

The Government of India started the N ational Adult Education 
Programme as a mass campaign w.e.f. 2nd Oct. 1978. The new 
programme envisages the im parting of Literacy, Functionality and 
Awareness to illiterate youth in the age group 15—35 years. The 
m ain focus o f the programme is on Rural population with 
particular emphasis on women and persons belonging to  weaker 
sections of the society. D uring the year 1978-79, 1440 new Adult 
Education Centres under the Centrally Sponsored Programme and 
862 new centres under the State schemes were sanctioned. Thus 
in all the number o f centres upto the end o f 1978-79 rose to  3300. 
Out of these only 2856 centres could be started. O f this 1465 were 
for women, which formed 51,3% of the total. The num ber o f 
beneficiaries during 1978-79 was 66037 out of this 33094 were women 
comprising 50.1 % o f the total coverage. The total expenditure on 
Adult Education during the year under the various schemes was 
Rs. 41.50 lakhs—Rs. 21.25 lakhs under Centrally Sponsored 
Programme and Rs. 20.25 lakhs under the State Schemes.

Progress during 1979-80

During the year 1979-80, 200 more Adult centres were



sanctioned under the Centrally Sponsored Programme, thereby 
raising the total number of centres to 3500. Of these 2400 centres 
verc under ‘Centrally Sponsored Program m e’ and 1100 under 
‘State Programme.’ Under the Centrally Sponsored Programme 
the two schemes namely “ Farmers Functional Literacy Project” 
and “ N on Formal Education for the age group 15—25 years” 
were brought under one canopy with the new nomenclature of 
“Rural Functional Literacy Project” . O ut o f these 3500 centres, 
3302 centres were actually opened upto  31.3.1980. O f these 1884 
were for women which constituted 57.0% of the to tal.

The emphasis of the programme continued to be on Rural 
areas. Out of these 3302 centres, 2958 were functioning in Rural 
areas and  this accounted for 89.5% of the total number of centres.

The total number of beneficiaries under the programme was 
72693—32879 men and 39814 women. Women comprised 54.7% of 
the total. The number of beneficiaries belonging to Scheduled 
castes was 17380—8742 men, 8638 women. The percentage belonging 
to Scheduled Castes to total coverage was 23.9. The population o f 
Scheduled Castes in Haryana is nearly 20% and it is happy to 
rote that the coverage of Scheduled Castes under the Adult ^ u -  
cq ion  Programme exceeded this figure. The expenditure on Adult 
Education during the year was Rs. 50.82 lakhs—Rs. 33.74 lakhs 
under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes and Rs. 17.08 lakhs under 
the State Programme. For the first time under the programme an 
evaluation for the learrers was undertaken on a uniform and 
Scientific basis. The number of adults who successfully completed 
tie  programme was 40,089, out o f which 21333 were women. 
The women were 53.2% of the total. The number of Scheduled 
Castes completing the course successfully was 11635. Of whom 
5614 were women who formed 48.2% of the total. Vis-a-vis the 
total enrolment, the number o f adults who completed the course 
successfully, the percentage was 55.1 % in general and 16.0% for 
persons belonging to Scheduled Castes.

The achievement is encouraging keeping in  view the fact that 
tke new programme is in its infancy and still some of the teething 
troubles have yet to be eliminated. Another factor has also to be 
kept in mind is that under the Adult Education Programme 
persons who are to be tackled belong to diehard core.

Progress during 1980-81

During the year 1980-81 the programme has not been extended.



Emphasis has been on consolidating, strengthening and improving 
the programme. On 30.9.80 the num ber of centres actually 
functioning was 3312— 1856 for women and 1456 for men. W om en 
centres were 56% of the total. The number o f centres in the 
Rural areas was 2969 accounting for 89.03% of the total.

The number o f beneficiaries on this date was 75167— 40525 
women and 34642 men. W omen were 53.9% of the total. The 
number of beneficiaries belonging to Rural Areas was 68920 
constituting 92.6% of the total coverage. The number of bene
ficiaries belonging to Scheduled Casteswas 17081—97l2 men and  
8369 women. Women constituted 49% of the total. The an ti
cipated Budget expenditure for the year 1980-81 is Rs. 66.01 lakhs. 
The present programme covers 35 blocks in a ll  the 12 districts.
3 blocks in each district except Faridabad where only two blocks 
are covered.

Voluntary Organizations

The Adult Education Programme is mainly run by the State 
Government. The contribution by the private agencies is negligible. 
During 1979-80, two Voluntary Organizations i.e. Janta K alyan 
Samiti, Rewari, and Social Work & Research Centre, K hori 
(M. Garh) were given grant by the Government of India. They 
ran  10 & 53 centres respectively. The enrolments in these centres 
was 3559 on 31.3.80.

The U.G.C. sanctioned seed money to  9 colleges and 
Kurukshetra University. Only I.B. College, Panipat started 10 
centres with an  enrolment of 263.

Two Nehru Yuvak Kendras at K arnaland  Gurgaon ran 36 
centres w ith an  enrolment of 2811.

During 1980-81, only Social Work and Research Centre K hori 
and Nehru Yuvak Kendra, Karnal and I.B. College Panipat have 
undertaken this work.

IMPROVEMENT

New Experiments

F or the smooth running of the programme, financial and 
administrative procedures have been streamlined to  a large extent. 
Adequate financial and administrative powers have been delegated.



Supervision has been improved and  minimum norms for 
touring have been laid down for various functionaries in the field. 
Close liasion is being kept with other development departments 
through the District Adult Education Boards, and they have started 
participating in the training programme o f Instructors and 
Supervisors in a big way. In most o f the villages Committees have 
been set up to promote the programme.

The following steps have been taken by way o f new experiment 
to promote the programme :—

1. The Instructors have been given free hand to take up 
new experiments within the available resources or with the 
help of the community and it has been decidcd to reward 
good workers.

2. The training period of 21 days for instructors have been 
split up. On the pay day there is appraisal o f the 
programme. The difficulties encountered by them are solved 
and experiences are shared. New experiments and in
novations are narrated by the instructors for the benefit 
of their Co-workers. This day is treated as an'*Orieatation- 
cum-Follow up day” . The training imparted is not theori- 
tical but is given a pratical bias under the new arrangement.
10 days training is given during the monthly meetings and
11 days training in one lump.

3. The totality o f progress of the programme in the State is 
reviewed every quarter in meeting of District Adult Educa
tion Officers, Project Officer and Asstt. Project Officers 
These meetings are of two days duration and are held by 
rotation at various district headquarters. Some supervisors 
and instructors from the field also participate in 
these meetings and they narrate their experiences and 
innovations. Thi* help in cross fertilization of ideas. 
These meetings are also treated as training days for Project 
Officers and Asstt. Project Officers.

The present programme touches only a fringe of the problem. 
The path is full of obstacles but never the less there is a ray of 
bope.



Important Statistics at a glance 

(as OB 30-9-1980)

Area Covered

(i) No. o f  D istrict Covered

(ii) No. o f blocks covered 

Budget Estimates

Centrally Sponsored 
Progamrae

State Schemes.

1980-81 revised

43.95 lakhs 

22.06 lakhs

12
35

1981-82

46.75 lakhs 

25.07 lakhs

No. of Centrei

Name of Scheme Men Women Total % o f women 
to  to tal

1. Centrally Spon
sored Scheme 
R.F.L.P. 1034 1288 2322 55.50

2. By State Govt. 
Scheme run 
(N on-Plan) 422 568 990 57.04

Total 1456 1856 3312 56.00

U rban Rural Total % o f R ural 
to total

1. Centrally Spon
sored Scheme. 219 2103 2322 90-57

2. Schemes run by 
State Govt. 124 866 990 87.47

Total 343 2969 3312 89.03



Urban Rural Total % of Rural 
to total

Beneficiaries

1. Centrally Spon
sored Scheme 4233 48642 52875 91.9

2. Schemes run by 
State Govt. 2014 20278 22292 90.9

Total 6247 68920 75167 92.6

Men Women Total % of women 
to total

1. Centrally Spon
sored Schemes 24903 27972 52875 52.9

2. Schemes run by 
State Govt. 9739 12553 22292 56.3

Total 34642 40525 75167 53.9

Beneficiaries belonging to Scheduled Castes.

1. Centerlly Spon
sored Schemes 7257 6404 13661 46.8

2. Schemes run by 
State Govt. 1455 1965 3420 57.4

Total 8712 8369 17081 49.0



Beneficiaries belonging to S.C.

Urban R ural Total % o f R ural 
to to ta l

1. Centrally Spon
sored Schemes 1441 12220 13661 89.4

2. Schemes run by
State Govt. 284 3136 3420 91,7

Total 1725 15356 17081 89.9





s t a t e m e n t —I

Position of Literacy In India and Karyana in 1971

Total Population

India/State Male Female Total
1 2 (A ) 2 (B ) 2 (C )

India 2438,49 2247.53 4686.03

Haryana N.A. N.A. 84.59



(a)

for all age Groups excluding 0—4 years

(Figures in Lakhs)

Number o f Literates

Male
3(A)

Female
3(B)

Total
3(C)

Percentage of Literates

Male
4(A)

Famale
4(B)

Total
4(C)

1120.44

20.06

493.71

6.93

1614.15

26.99

45.95

N.A.

21.97

N.A.

34.45

31.91



STATEMENT—  

Position of literacy in India and Haryana

India/State
1

Male
2(A)

Population

Famale
2(B)

Total
2 ( 0

India

Haryana

India

H aryana

India

Haryana

854.55

15.41

207.21

3.21

647.34

12.20

821.19

13.98

Urban

172.61

2.65

Rural

648.58

11.33

1675.74

29.39

379.82

5.86

1295.92

23.53



1(b)

in age group 15̂ —35 years by sex/area (as in 1971)

Male
3(A)

Literates

Female
3(B)

(Figures in Lakhs)

Percentage of literacy

Total
3(C)

Male
4(A)

484.64 219.74 704.38 56.7

8.74 2.98 11.72 56.7

Urban

162.72 97.82 260.54 78.5

2.54 1,62 4.16 79.0

Rural

321.92 121.92 443.84 49.7

6.20 1.36 7.56 50.9

Female
4(B)

26.8

21.3

56.7 

61.2

18.8 

12.0

Total
4(C)

42.0 

39.9

68.6

71.0

34.3

32.1



Position of literacy amongst persons belonging to Scheduled Castes in all age groups in India and
Haryana by Sex (1971)

(Figures in lakhs)

India/State Population Literates Percentage o f Literacy
Male Females Total Male Females Total Male Females Total

1 2(A) 2(B) 2(C) 3(A) 3(B) 3(C) 4(A) 4(B) 4(C)

India 413.43 386.62 800.05 92.44 24.90 117.34 22.36 6.44 14.67

Haryana 10.14 8.82 18.96 2.12 0.27 2.39 20.88 3.09 12.60

N o te :—Separate figures for U rban and Rural areas as also for different age groups are not 
available.



Position of Literacy in Haryana District wise by Sex—1971

District
1

Population
2

Persons
3

%age
4

Males
5

%agc
6

Females
7

%age
8

Ambala 1098405 390362 35.5 256750 43.5 133612 26.3

Bhiwani 761953 185650 24.4 149319 36.9 36331 10.2

Gurgaon 
including Farida 
bad

1372197 372948 27.2 284268 38.2 88680 14.1

Hissar 1127525 256731 22.8 195904 32.3 60827 11.7

Jind 722111 135495 17.6 110825 26.7 24670 6.9

K arnal 988437 273483 27.7 195552 36.7 77931 17.1

Kurukshetra 862899 201462 23.4 145406 31.2 56056 14.1
MahendragarhL 734143 213106 29.0 169810 44.3 43296 12.3
R ohtak 1098548 345524 31.5 254357 43.8 92167 17.8
Sirsa 533604 120880 22.7 90292 31.5 30588 12.3
Sonepat 686986 202538 29.5 152941 41.5 49597 15.6

Total 10036808 2699179 26.9 2005424 37.3 693755 14.9



District
1

Position of Literacy in Haryana Disti“ictwise by Sex—1981
(Including population in Age G roup 0-4) (Provisional)

Population
2

Persons
3

%age
4

Males
5

%age
6

Females
7

%age
8

Ambala

Bhiwani

Farida.bad

Gurgaon

Hissar

Jind

Kam a!
K urukshetra
M ahendergarh
R ohtak
Sirsa
Sonepat

1,400,133

916.744 

996,814 

840,817

1,491,490

935,292

1,317,823
1,123,545

949.745 
1,326,343

708,188
843,968

618,971

301,072

389,893

291,455

443,361

243,123

479,973
363,745
361,318
557,519
212,218
343,001

44.21

32.84

39.11

34.66

29.73

25.99

36.42
32.37
38.04
42.03
29.97
40.64

392,332

230,076

287,682

211,626

327,278

190,495

331,580
251,819
266,991
387,930
149,190
244,048

32-65

47.79

52.34

47.72

41.07

37.83

46.76
41.77 
54.74 
55.61 
39,56 
54.05

226639

70,996

102,211

79,829

116,083

52,628

148,393
111,926
94327

169,589
63,028
98,953

34.61

16.31

22.86

20.09

16.71

12.19

24.38
21.50
20.42
26.97
19.04
25.22

H aryana 12,850,902 4,605,649 35.84 3,271,047 47.78 1,334,602 22.23



STATEMENT—n

Statement showing Area covered under Adult Education 
Programme in Haryana (1980-8])

Sr. Name of Distt. Blocks covered under 
Schemes run by Govt.

Blocks covered by 
other agencies

1 2
No. Names 
3(a) 3(b)

No.
4(a)

Names
4(b)

1. Ambala 3 Ambala, Barara, 
Naraingarh

— —

2. Bhiwani 3 Loharu, To sham, 
Badhara

— -—

3. Faridabad 2 Hathin, Hodel — —

4. G urgaon 3 Sohaua, N uh, 
Punhanna

—-

5. Hissar 3 Fatehbad, Hissar.II, 
Bhuna

— —

6. Jind 3 Jind, Julana, Safidon —

7. K arnal 3 Karnal, Gharaunda, 
Nissing

2 Panitat
and
Karnal

8. Kurukshetra 3 Gubla, K aithal, 
Pundri

—-

9. M ohindergarh 3 Ateli, M ohindergarh 
N arnaul

1 Bawal

10. Rohtak 3 Beri, Jhajjar, 
Sahlawas

— —

11. Sonepat 3 Gannaur, Rai, 
Sonepat

— —

12. Sirsa 3 Bara G udha, Dabwali, 
Rania

Total 35 3



s t a t e m e n t  III (a)

Statement showing No. o f Adult Education Centres in Haryana 
by agencies (as on 30-9-1980)

Category of 
Centres

Area No. of Centres % to total

Men Women1 Total M en Women

(1) (2)(3a) (3b) (3c) (4a) (4b)

Govt, run U rban 72 271 343 21.00 79.00

Rural 1384 1085 2969 46.6 53.4

Total 1456 1856 3312 44.00 56.00

Centres run by sources other then Govt.

I (i) Nehru Yuvak Urban — 
Kendras*

3 3 .00 100.00

Rural 11 26 37 29.7 70.3

1 (ii) Voluntary 
Agencies**

U rban — 

Rural 4 9 13 30.8 69.2
11 (iii) Univcrsityf U rban — 

and Colleges
Rural 6 4 10 60.00 40.00

U rban 0 3 3 .00 100.00
Rural 21 39 60 35.00 65.00

Total 21 42 63 30.00 70.00

T otal N o. of 
Centres

Urban 72 

Rural 1405

274

1624

346

3029

20.8

46.4

79.2

54.6

Total 1477 1898 3375 43.8 56.2

*Nehru Yuvak Kendra, Karnal.
**Social Work and Research Centre, K hori. 
t  LB. College, Panipat.



STATEMENT m  (b)

STATE TABLE

Statement showing No. of Adult Education Centres run by 
State Govt, in Haryana Scheme-wise as on 30-9-1980.

Sr. Name of Area No. of Centres %age to  to ta l

1 2 3
Men
4(a)

Women
4(b)

to tal
4(c)

Men
5(a)

W omen
5(b)

1. Centrally
Sponsored
Programme

Urbp.n 49 170 219 22.4 77.6

R ural
Functional
Literacy

Rural 985 1118 2103 46.9 53.1

Total 1034 1288 2322 44.5 55.5

2. State non- Urban 
Plan Schemes 23 101 124 18.5 81.5

Rural 399 467 866 46.0 54.0

Total 422 568 990 42.6 57.4

3. Total Urban 72 271 343 21-0 79.0

Rural 1384 1585 2969 46.6 53.4

Total 1456 1856 3312 44.0 56.0



Sr. Name of Distt. 
No.
1 2

No. of Centres sanctioned 

3

No. of Centres actually functioning 

4

Centrally
sponsored
Progrmme

3(a)

State Non
plan Programme

3(b)

T otal

3(c)

Centrally
sponsored
Programme

4(a)

State Non
plan Programme

4(b)

Total

4(c)

1. Ambala 300 --------- 300 300 — 300
2. Bhiwani 300 --------- 300 300 — 300
3. Faridaba4 — 200 200 — 158 158
4. Gurgaon 300 — 300 276 — 276
5. Hissar 300 — 300 264 — 264
6. Jind — 300 300 — 296 296
7. Karnal 300 — 300 299 — 299
8. Kurukshetra 300 — I 300 300 — 300
9. M ohindergarh — 300 300 — 245 245

10. Rohtak 300 — 300 300 — 300
11. Sirsa 300 — 300 283 — 283
12. Sonepat — 300 300 — 291 291

2400 1100 3500 2322 990 3312

O



Sr.
No.
1

Name of 
. D istt.

2

No. o f Centres sanctioned 

3

No. o f Centres actually functioning 

4

N e h ru : Various Universities T otal Nehru Various Univer Total
Yuvak' Agencies & Colleges Yuvak Agencies sities &
Kendras Kendras Colleges

3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c; 4(d)

1. Ambala — __ __ __ __ __ __ ,
2. Bhiwani — -- - — — —, —' —. —
3. Gurgaon — -- —. —. — —. — i—
4. Hissar — __ — — —1 — —1 —
5. Jind — --- __ — — — —
6. Karnal 50 --- 10 60 40* — 10* 50
7. Kurukshetra — --- — .— — — — .—
8. M obindergarh — 60 — 60 — 13** — 13
9. R ohtak .—. __ — — — —

10. Sirsa __ __ __ —i — — ---
11. Sonepat — -- - -- - — .—, — — —
12. Faridabad — --- --- — — — — —

50 60 10 120 40 13 10 63

*Nehru Yuvak Kendras, K arnal&  I. B. College, Panipat.
**Social W ork and Research Centre, Khori.



s t a t e m e n t  in (e)

Sr. Name of Distt.
N o . --------------- ------
(1) (2)

No, of Centres

Centrally sponsored Schemes Non-plan Schemes Total
% in rural 
areas to 
total

Urban Rural Total Urban R ural Total U rban Rural Total
3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c) (6)

1. Ambala 58 242 300 — — — • 58 242 300 80.7
2. Bhiwani 7 293 300 •— — — 7 293 300 97.7
3- Faridabad — — , — 13 145 158 13 145 158 91.8
4. Gurgaon 26 250 276 — — — 26 250 276 90.6
5. Hissar 11 253 264 — — — 11 253 264 96.8
6 . Jind — — . — 27 269 296 27 269 296 90.9
7. K arnal 19 280 299 — ■— — 19 286 299 93.6
8. Kurukshetra 18 282 300 — — ' — 18 288 299 94.0
9. Mohindergarh — — — . 24 221 245 24 221 245 90,2

10. Rohtak 41 259 300 — — — . 41 259 300 86.7
11. Sonepat — — — 60 231 291 60 231 291 79.3
12. Sirsa 39 244 283 — '— — 39 244 283 86.0

Total 219 2103 2322 124 866 990 343 2969 3312 89.3

K>
K>



STATEMENT III (f)
District-wise No. of Adult Education Centres run by Govt, by sex (as on 30-9-80)

Sr.
No.

(1)

Name of Distt, N o. of Centres

(2 )
Centrally sponsored Schemes Non-Plan scheme Total

M en Women Total 
3(a) 3(b) 3(c)

Men Women Total M en Women Total
4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)

% o f  
Women 
Centres 
to total

~ ~ ( 6 ~
1. Ambala 102 198 300 — — — 102 198 300 66.0
2. Bhiwani 111 189 300 — — — 111 189 300 63.0
3. Faridabad ____ ■___ — 130 28 158 130 28 158 17.6
4. Gurgaon 192 84 276 — —‘ — 192 84 276 30.4
5. Hissar 118 146 264 — — — 118 146 264 55.3
6. Jind — — — 164 132* 296 164 132 296 44.6
7. K arnal 130 169 299 — —' — 130 169 299 56.5
8. Kufukshetra 100 200 300 — — —. 100 200 300 66.6
9. M ohindergarh — — _ 72 173 245 72 173 245 70.6

10. Rohtak 138 162 300 — — — 138 162 300 54.0
11. Sonepat — , — 56 235 291 56 235 291 80.7
12. Sirsa 143 140 283 — —■ —• 143 140 283 49.5

Total 1034 1288 2322 422 568 990 1456 1856 3312 59.1

*includes 6 combinded centres



s t a t e m e n t

District wise No. of Adult Education Centres run by Govt.

Sr. N-ims of D istt. Centrally sponsored Scheme

No. Urban Rural Total U rban

Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women
(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(f) 4(a) 4(b)

1 Ambala 5 53 97 145 102 198 — —

2 Bniwani 1 6 110 183 111 189 — —

3 Faridabad — — — — — — 5 8

4 Gurgaon 6 20 186 64 192 84 — —

5 Hissar 2 9 116 137 118 146 — —

6 Jind — — — — — — 16 11

7 Karnal 3 16 127 153 130 169 — —

8 Kurukshetra 1 17 99 183 100 200 — —

9 Mohinber--— — — — — 2 22
garh

10 Rohtak 20 21 118 141 138 162 — —

11 Sonepat — — — — — — — 60

12 Sirsa II 28 132 112 143 140 — —

Total 49 170 985 1118 1034 1288 23 101



ni(G)
by area sex (as on 30-9-1980)

Non-plan Schemes Total

Rural Total Urban Rural Total

Men Women Men Women M en Women Men Women Men Women 
4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4(f) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c) 5(d) 5(e) 5(f)

— — —■ — 5 53 97 145 102 198

— — — — 1 6 no 183 111 189

125 20 130 28 5 8 125 20 130 28

—- — — 6 20 186 64 192 84

— — — — 2 9 116 137 118 146

148 121 164 132 16 11 148 115 164 132

— — — 3 16 127 153 130 169

— —- — — 1 17 99 183 100 200

70 151 72 173 2 22 70 151 72 173

— —• — — 20 21 118 141 138 162

56 175 56 235 — 60 56 175 56 235

— — — — 11 28 132 112 143 140

399 467 422 568 72 271 1384 1591 1456 1856



Statement Showing enrolment in Adult Education

S. category of 
No. Agency

Area Total No . of Adults enrolled % o f 
women 
to TotalMen Women Total

1. Centrally Spon U rb in 811 3422 4233 80.8
sored Govt, run Rural 24092 24550 48642 50.4

Total 24903 27972 52875 52.9

2. State Govt, run Urban 178 1836 2014 91.1
Rural 9561 10717 20278 58.8

Total 9739 12553 22292 56.3

Total Govt, run U rb in 989 5258 6247 84.1
Rural 33653 35267 68920 51.1

Total 34642 41525 75167 53.9

3. Other ag-incies Urban _ _ _
(voluntary orga Rural 524 893 1417 63.02
nizations, Nehru Totid 524 893 1417 63.02
Yuvak Kendras Urbci-n 989 5258 6247 84.1
and Colleges. Rural 34177 36160 70337 51.4

Total of all Total 35166 41418 76584 54.0
agencies



IV (a)

Centres in Haryana by Agencies as on 30-9-1980.

No. o f Adults belong
ing Scheduled casts.

%age of 
women to 

total

%age of Adults belonging to 
Scheduled castes to total 
enrolment

Men Women Total M en Women Total

445 996 1441 69.1 54.8 29.1 34.0
6812 5408 12220 44.2 28.2 22.0 25.1

7257 6404 13661 46.8 29.1 22.8 25.8

47 237 284 83.4 26.4 12.9 14.1
1408 1728 3136 55.1 14.7 16.1 15.4

1455 1965 3420 57.4 15.9 15.6 15.3

492 1233 1725 71.4 49.7 23.4 27.6
8220 7136 15356 46.4 24.4 20.2 22.2

8712 8369 17081 49.0 25.1 20.6 22.7

101 32 133 24.0 19.2 3.5 9.3
101 32 133 24.0 19.2 3.5 9.3

492 1233 1725 71.4 49.7 23.4 27.6
8321 7168 15489 46=3 24.3 42.8 22.0

8813 8401 17214 48.8 25.0 20.2 22.4



Districtwise enrolemeuf of Adults (Including Scheduled Castes) in Adult 
Education Centres in Haryana by Agencies as on (30-9-80)

Sr.
No.

Name of D istt. No. of Adult Enrolled

Centres run by State Govt.

Men

3 (a )

Women

3(b )

T otal

3 (c )

1 Ambala 1858 3725 5583

2 Bhiwani 2063 2716 4779

3 Faridabad 2648 495 3143

4 Gurgaon 5085 2229 7314

5 Hissar 3153 3750 6903

6 Jind 4100 4220 8320

7 Karnal 2890 3599 6489

8 Kurukshetra 3824 5466 9290

9 M ohindergarh 1494 3728 5222

10 Rohtak 2117 2615 4732

11 Sonepat 1497 4110 5607

12 Sirsa 3913 3872 7785

Total 34642 40525 75167



Centres run by N.Y.K.

Men

4 (a )

Women

4(b)

Total

4 (c )

Centres run by V.A.

M en

5 (a )

Women

5(b)

Total

5(c)

275 580 855

92 207 299

275 580 855 92 207 299



Sr. Name of. Distt. 
No.

1 2

1 Ambala

2 Bhiwani

3 Faridabad

4 Gurgaon

5 Hissar

6 Jiud

7 Karnal

8 Karukshctra

9 Mohindergarh 

10 Rohtak

U Soncpat 

12 Sirsa

Centres run by Uni. Colleges

Men

6(a)

157

Women

6(b)

106

Total

6 (c)

263

to to l 157 106 263



3 i

Total enrolment % age women 
t^^tal enrole- 

ment.Men Women Total

7 (a ) 7 (b 7 c) 8

1858 3725 5583 66.72

2063 2716 4779 56.83

2648 495 3143 15.75

5085 2229 7314 30.48

3153 3750 6903 54.32

4100 4220 8320 50.72

3322 4285 7607 56.33

3824 5466 9290 58.84

1586 3935 5521 71.27

2117 2615 4732 55.26

1497 4110 5607 73.30

3913 3872 7785 49.74

35166 41418 76584 54.08



DIstrictwise enrolement of Adalts belonging to S.C. in Adult 
Education Centres in Haryana by Agencies (as on 30-9-1980)

Sr.
No.

1

Name of Distt. No. o f Adults enrolled 

Centres run by State Govt.

Men

3 (a )

Women

3 (b )

Total

3 (c )

1 Ambala

2 Bhiwani

3 Faridabad

4 Gurgaon

5 Hissar

6 Jind

7 Karnal

8 Kurukshetra

9 M ahiodergarh

10 Roktak 

U  Sonepat 

12 Sirsa

984

736

129

672

683

680

1020

976

338

512

308

1674

1613

384

14

585

758

622

752

1330

568

269

761

713

2597

1120

143

1257

1441

1302

1772

2306

906

781

1069

2387

Total 8712 8369 17081



Centres run by N .Y .K . 

Men W omen Total

4 (a) 4 (b) 4 (c)

Centres run by V.A.

Men

5(a)

Women

5(b)

Total

5(c)

13 20 33

13 20 33



Sr. Name of Distt. 
No.

Centres run by Other Agencies

Men Women Total

1 2 6 (a ) 6 (b ) 6(c)

1 Ambala — — —

2 Bhiwani — — —

3 Faridabad — — —

4 Gurgaon _ _ — —

5 Hissar — — —

6 Jind — —

7 K arnal 88 12 100

8 Kurukshetra — — —

9 M ohindergarh — — —

10 Rohtak — — —

11 Sonepat — —

12 Sirsa — — —

Total 88 12 100



Men

7(a)

Total enrolement

Women

7(b)

Total

7(c)

%age women 
to tal enrole

ment.

8

984 1613 2597 62.11

736 394 1120 34.29

129 14 143 9.79

672 585 1257 46.54

683 758 1441 52.60

680 622 1302 47.77

U08 764 1872 40.81

976 1330 2306 57.68

351 588 939 62.62

512 269 781 34.44

308 761 1069 71.19

1674 713 2387 29.87

8813 8401 17214 48.80

Sub. N a t ic n d  Systems Unit, 
National Instim te of E d u r J i________ i iio L iiu te  u i  n d u c a t

Planning and A m in is t r r i t io n  
17-B.SriAutbindo Marg.NeviC^lhi-110016
D O C . N o . . I f . .................
D ate...... ........................................



Sr.
No.

Name of Distt. Enrolment

Centrally Sponsered Schemes

Men Women Total

(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(0)

1. Ambala 1858 3725 5583

2. Bhiwani 2063 2716 4779

3. Faridabad — —

4. Giirgaon 5085 2229 7314

5. Hissar 3153 3750 6903

6. Jind —• — —

7. Karnal 2890 3599 6489

8. Kurukshetra 3824 5466 9290

9. M ohindergarh — — —

10. Rohtak 2117 2615 4732

11. Sonepat — — - -

12. Sirsa 3913 3872 7785

Total 24903 27972 52875



IV (C) (i)

Castes) in Adult Education Centres run by State Govt. Scheme-wise 
30-9-1980)

Non-Plan Schemes Plan-Schemes

Men Women Total Men Women Total

4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)

2648 495 3143

— — —

4100 4220 8320 — — —

1494 3728 5222 — —

1497 4110 5607 —

—

—

9739 12553 22292 — —



Sr. Name of Distt. ___________ Total
No. Men Women

______  %age of
Total Female to  

total
enrolment

6(a) 6(b) 6(c)

1. Ambala 1858 3725 5583 66.72

2. Bihwani 2063 2716 4779 56.83

3. Faridabad 2648 495 3143 15.75

4. Gurgaon 5085 2229 7314 30.48

5. Hissar 3153 3750 6903 54.32

6. /in d 4100 4220 8320 50.72

7. Karnal 2890 3599 6489 55.46

8. Kurukshetra 3S24 5466 9290 58.84

9. M ohindergarh 1494 3728 5222 71.39

10. Rohtak 2117 2615 4732 55.26

11. Sonepat 1497 4110 5607 73.30

12. Sirsa 3913 3872 7785 49.74

Total 34642 40525 75167 53.91





Sr. Name of D istt. 
No.

Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

Men Women Total

1 2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c)

1. Ambala 984 1613 2597

2. Bhiwani 736 384 1120

3. Faridabad — — —

4. Gurgaon 672 585 1257

5. Hissar 683 758 1441

6. Jind — —

7. Karnal 1020 752 1772

8. Kurukshetra 976 1330 2306

9. Mohindergarh — — —

10. Rohtak 512 269 781

U . Sonepat — —

12. Sirsa 1674 713 2387

Total 7257 6404 13661



Non-Plan Schemes Plan Schemes

Men Women Total Men Women Total

4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)

129 14 143 — —

680 622 1302 —  _ _ —

338 568 906 —  — —

308 761 1069

—  —

—

1455 1965 3420 _  _ —



STATEMENT IV (C)(ii) Concld.

Sr.
No.

Name o f D istt. Total

Men Women Total

1 2 6(a) 6(b) 6(c)

1. Ambala 984 1613 2597

2. Bhiwani 736 384 1120

3. Faridabad 129 U 143

4. Gurgaon 672 585 1257

5. Hissar 683 758 1441

6. Jind 680 622 1302

7. Karnal 1020 752 1772

8. Kurkshetra 976 1330 2306

9. Mohindergarh 338 568 906

10. Rohtak 512 269 781

11. Sonepat 308 761 1069

12. Sirsa 1674 713 2387

Total 8712 8369 17081





Sr. Name of D istt. 
No.

No. o f A dults enrolled

Centrally sponsored programme 

U rban

M en Women Total

1 2 3 (a ) 3 (b ) 3(c)

1. Ambala B89 938 1027

2. Bhiwani 6 70 76

3. Faridabad — —

4. Gurgaon 141 432 573

5. Hissar 36 190 226

6. Jind — — _ _

7. Karnal 57 357 414

8. Kurukshetra 35 234 319

9 Mohindergarh — — —

10. R ohtak 164 365 528

11. Sonepat — —

12. Sirsa 283 786 1069

Total 811 3422 4233



(d)(i)

Rural Total

Men Women Total Men Women Total

4 (a ) 4 (b ) 4(c) 5 (a ) 5(b) 5(c)

1769 2787 4556 1858 3725 5583

2057 2646 4703 2363 2716 4779

4944 1797 6741 5085 2229 7314

3117 3560 6677 3153 3750 6903

2833 3242 6075 2890 3599 6489

3789 5182 8971 3824 5466 9290

1953 2250 4203 2117 2615 4732

3630 3086 6716 3913 3872 7785

24092 24550 48642 24903 27972 52875



s t a t e m e n t —IV

Sr. Name of Non-Plan Programme

Urban

Men Women Total

6 (a ) 6 (b ) 6(c)

1. Ambala — — —

2. Bhiwani — — —

3. Faridabad 45 62 107

4. Gurgen. — — —

5. Hissar ■— — —

6. Jind 400 490

7. Karnal — — —

8. Kurukshetra — — —

9. M ohindergarh 43 491 534

10. Rohtak — — —

11. Sonepat — 883 883

12. Sirsa — — —

Total 178 1836 2014



Rural Total

Men Women Total Men Women Total

7 (a ) 7 (b ) 7 (c ) 8 (a) 8(b) 8(c)

2603 433 3036 2648 495 3143

4010 3820 7830 4100 4220 8320

1451 3237 4688 1494 3828 5222

1497 3227 4724 1497 4110 56o7

9561 10717 20278 9739 12553 22292



Statement showing District-wise enrolment (including Scheduled 
Area & Sex as on 30-9-1980 (contd.)

Sr. Name of Distt. 
No.

Total enrolled

Urban

Men
9(a)

Women
9(b)

Total
9(c)

1. Ambala 89 938 1027

2. Bhiwani 6 70 76

3. Faridabad 45 62 107

4. Gurgaon 141 432 573
5. Hissar 36 190 226

6. Jind 90 400 490

7. K arnal 57 357 414

S . Kurukshetra 35 284 319
9. M ohindergarh 43 491 534

10. Rohtak 164 365 529
11. Sonepat — 883 883

12. Sirsa 283 786 1069

Total 989 5258 6237



IV(d)(i)

Castes) o f Adults Education Centres run by State Government by

Rural

Men
10(a)

Women
10(b)

Total
10(c)

1769 2787 4556
2057 2646 4703
2603 433 3036
4944 1797 6741

3117 3560 6677
4010 3820 7830
2833 3242 6075
3789 5182 8971
1451 3237 4688
1953 2250 4203

1497 3227 4724
3630 3086 6716

33653 35267 68920



Statem ent showing District-wise enrolment (including Scheduled 
Area & Sex (as on 30-9-1980)

Sr. Name of D istiict 
No.

Total

Men Women T otal

11 13 13(a) 13(b) 13(c)

1. Ambala 1858 3725 5583

2. Bhiwani 2063 2716 4779

3. Farid a bad 2648 495 3143

4. Gurgaon 5085 2229 7314

5. H issar 3153 3750 6903

6- Jind 4100 4220 8320

7. Karnal 2890 3599 6489

8. Kurukshetra 3824 5466 9290

9. M ohindergarh 1494 3728 5222

10. Rohtak 2117 2615 4732

11. Sonepat 1497 4110 5607

12. Sirsa 3913 3872 7785

Total 34642 40525 75167



IV (d)(i)

Castes) o f Adults Education Centres run  by S tate Government by

%age to to ta l

Men
14(a)

Urban 4(a)

W oman
14(b)

T otal
14(c)

R ura l 4(b)

M en
14(a)

W omen
14(b)

Total
14(c)

4.79 25.18 18.40 95.21 74.82 81.60

0.29 2.58 1.59 99.71 97.42 98.41

1.70 12.53 3.40 98.30 ^7.47 96.60

2.77 19.38 7.83 97.23 80.62 92.17

M 4 5.07 3.27 m M 94.93 96.73

2.20 9.48 5.89 97.80 90.52 94.11

1.97 9.92 6.38 98.03 90.08 93.62

0.92 5.20 3.43 99,08 94.80 96.57
2.88 13.17 10.23 97.12 86.83 89.77

7.75 13.96 11.18 92.25 86.04 88.82

— 21.48 15.75 100.00 78.52 84.25

7.23 20.30 13.73 92.77 79.70 86.27

2.85 12.97 8.31 97.15 87.03 91.69



STATEMENT

Sr. N o. Name of D istt.

1 2

No. o f Adults enrolled

Centrally sponsored programme 
U rban 

3(a)

M en
3a(i)

W om ea
3a(ii)

Tot<al
3a(iii)

1. Aaibala. ■ 68 366 434

2. Bhiwani 17 12 29

3. Gurgaon 82 148 230

4. Hissar 5 46 51

5, Jind — — —

6. K am al — 115 115

7. K urukshetra 7 45 52

8. M oliindergarh — — —

9. R ohtak 28 55 83

10. Sonepat — — —

11. Sirsa 238 209 447

12. Faridabad — — —

Total 445 996 1441



R ural
3(b)

Totol
3(c)

Men Women ‘ Total ■' Men Women Total
3b(i) 3b(ii) 3b(iii^ 3c(i) 3c(ii) 3c(iii)

916 1247 2163 984 1613 2597

719 372 1091 736 384 1120

590 437 1027 672 585 1257

678 712 1390, 683 758 1441

— — — — • —

1020 637 1657 1020 752 1772

969 1285 2254 976 1330 2306

— — — — — —

484 214 698 512. 269 781

— — — — — —

1436 504 1940 1674 713 2387

— — — — — —

6812 54«8 -12220 7257 6404 13661



Sr. No. Name of D istrict Non-Plan Program m e

U rban

1 2
Men
3(a)

W omen
3(b)

T otal
3(c)

1. Ambala —-

2. Bhiwani — —

3. Gurgaon *— —

4. Hissar — — —

5. Jind — —

6. Karnal — — —

7. Kurukshetra — — —

8. M ohindergarli 21 96 117

9. R obtak — — —

10. S«nepat — 141 141

11. Sirsa — — —

12. Faridabad 26 — 26

T otal 47 237 284



Rural Total

Men
5(a)

Women
5(b)

T otal
5(c)

Men
5(a)

Women
5(b)

T otal
5(c)

— —■

.  ..

—'

680 622 1302 680 622 1302

317 472 789 338 568 906

308 620 928 308 761 1069

103 14 117 129 14 143

1408 1728 3136 1455 965 3420



Sr. N o. Dame of Distt. T otal enrolled

Men
7(a)

U rban

Women
7(b)

T otal
7(c)

1. Ambala 68 366 434

2. Bhiwani 17 12 29

3. Gurgaon 82 148 230

4. Hissar 5 46 51

5. Jind — — —

6. K arnal — 115 115

7, Kurukshetra 7 45 52

8. Mohindergarh 21 96 117

9. Rohtak 28 55 83

10. Sonepat — 141 141

11. Sirsa 238 209 447

12. Faridabad 26 — 26

Total 492 1233 1725



IV Cd)(li) C m tl

Rural

Men Women Total
8(a) 8(b) (8c)

916 1247 2163

719 372 1091

590 437 1027

678 712 1390

680 622 1302

1020 637 1657

969 1585 2254

317 472 789

484 214 698

308 620 928

1436 504 1940

103 14 117

8220 7136 15356



s t a t e m e n t

Sr. N o. N^me of D istt. Total

M en
9(a)

Women
9(b)

Total
9(c)

1. Ambala 984 1613 2597

2. Bhiwani 736 384 1120

3. Gurgaon 672 585 1257

4. Hissar 683 758 1441

5. Jind 680 622 1302

6. Karnal 1020 752 1772

7. Kurukshetra 976 1330 2306

8. Mohindergarh 338 568 906

9. Rohtak 512 269 781

10. Sonepat 308 761 1069

11. Sirsa 1674 713 2387

12. Faridabad 129 14 143

Total 8712 8369 17081



to scheduled castes in Adult Education Centres run by State Govt, 
on 30-9 1980).

%'dge to Total

U rban Rural

Men
10(a)

Women
10(b)

Total
10(c)

Men
11(a)

Women
11(b)

Total
11(c)

6.91 22.69 16.71 93.09 77.31 83.29

2.31 3.12 2.59 97.69 96.88 97.41

12.20 25.30 18.30 87.80 74.70 81.70

0.73 6.07 3.54 99.27 93.93 96.46

— — — 100.00 100.00 100.00

— 15.29 6.49 100.00 84 71 93.51

0.72 3.38 2.25 99.28 96 62 97 25

6.21 16.90 12.91 93.79 83.10 87.09

5.47 20.45 10.63 94.53 79.55 89.37

— 18.53 13.19 100.00 81.47 86.81

14.22 29.31 18.73 85.78 70.69 81.27

20.16 — 18.18 79.84 100.00 81.82

5.65 14.73 10.10 94.35 85.27 89.90



Statement showing District wise enrolment Including Scheduled
Haryana by area

S. No. Name o f D istt

Govt, run  Centres. 
3

1 2 Urban
3(a)

Rural
3(b)

Total
3(c)

1. Ambala 1027 4556 5583
2. Bhiwani 76 4703 4779
3. G urgaoa 573 6741 7314
4. Hissar 226 6677 6903
5. Jind 490 7830 8320
6. Karnal 414 6075 6489
7. Kurukshetra 319 8971 9290
8. M ohindergarh 534 4688 5222
9. Rohtak 529 4203 4732

10. Sonepat 883 4724 5607
11. Sirsa 1069 6717 7785

12. F aridatad 107 3036 3143

Total 6247 68920 75167



iV(eX<)

No. o f Adttlts

Centres run by 
Yuvak Kendras 

4

Centres run by 
Voluntary 
agencies 5

Urban
4(a)

RuraJ
4(b)

Total
4(c)

Urban Rural 
5(a) 5(b)

Total
5(c)

855 855

299 299

855 855 — 299 299



Statement showing districtwise enrolment including scheduled castes
by ^ ea  (as

S. No. Name of Distt.

Centres run by 
Uni./Colleges 

6

Urban
6(a)

Rural
6(b)

Total
6(c)

1. Ambala — —

2. Bhiwani — — —

3. Gurgaon — — —

4. Hissar — —

5. Jind — — —

6. K arnal — 263 263

7. Kurukshetra — —

8. M ohindergarh — — —

9. Rohtak — — —

10. Sonepat —

11. Sirsa — —

12. Faridabad — —

Total — 263 263



It  (e)((i)

T otal enrolment
Percentage to 
to tal enrolment

Urban
7(a)

Rural
7(b)

Total
7(c)

U rban
8(a)

Rural
8(b)

1027 4556 5583 18.4 81.6

76 4703 4779 1.5 98.5

573 6741 7314 7.8 92.2

226 6677 6903 3.3 96.7

490 7830 8320 5.9 94.1

414 7193 7607 5.4 94.6

319 8971 9290 3.4 96.6

534 4987 5521 9.7 90.3

529 4203 4732 11.2 88.8

883 4724 5607 15.7 84.3

1069 6716 7785 13.7 86.3

107 3036 3143 3.4 96.6

6247 70337 76584 8.2 91.8



Statetnetit ̂ owiag districtwis6 enrolmeiit of Adults belonging to
in Haryana, by area as on

Sr. Name of D istrict 
Nn

No. of

Govt. run  Centres

1 2
Urban

3(a)
Rural

3(b)
Total

3(c)

1. Ambala 434 2163 2597

2. Bhiwani 29 1091 1120

3. Gurgaon 230 1027 1257

4. Hissar 51 1390 1441

5. Jind — 1302 1302

6. K arnal 115 1657 1772

7. Kurukshetra 52 2254 2306

8. M ohindefgarli 117 789 906

9. R ohtak 83 698 781

lOi Sonepat 141 928 1069

11. Sirsa 447 1940 2387

12. Fatidabad 26 117 143

T otal 1725 15356 17081



(e)(ii)

Scheduled Castes in Adult Education Centres run by various agencies
{contd)

Adult enrolled

Centres run by Nehru K endras Centres run  by Voluntary Age;ncies

Urban Rural Total U rban R ural Total
4(a) 4,b) 4(c; 5(a) 5(b, 5(c)

33 33

33 33



Contd.

Sr.
No.

Name of District Centres run  by Uni./Colieges

U rban
6(a)

Rural
6(b)

Total
6(c)

1. Ambala — — —

2. Bhiwani — — —

3. Gurgaon — _ _ —

4. Hissar — — —

5. Jind — — _ _

6. K am a! College Panipat — 100 100

7. K urukshetra — — —

8. M ohindergarh — — —

9. Rohtak — — —

10. Sonepat — —

11. Sirsa — — —

12. Farida bad — — —

T otal — 100 100



Total Enrolm ent %age to  to ta l enrolm ent

Urban
7(a)

R ural
7(b)

Total
7(c)

Urban
8(a)

Rural
8(b)

434 2163 2597 16.71 83.29

29 1091 1120 2.59 97.41

230 1027 1257 18.30 81.70

51 1390 1441 3.54 96.46

— 1302 1302 — 100.00

115 1757 1872 6.14 93.86

52 2254 2306 2.25 97.25

117 822 939 12.46 87.54

83 698 781 10.63 89.37

141 928 1069 13.19 86.81

447 1940 2380 18.78 81.51

26 117 143 18.18 81.82

1725 15489 17214 10.02 89.98



Statement—V (a)

Expenditure on Adult Education Centres run by Govt, in 
Haryana.

Sr. N o. Year Expenditurie (R s. in Lakhs)

Centrally State Plan State Non-Plan Total 
Sponsored Schemes Schemes.
Schemes,

1 2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 4

1. 1974-75 0.25 — 3.03 3.28

2. 1975-76 2.10 1.03 5.28 8.41

3. 1976-77 7.11 0.54 4.52 12.17

4. 1977-78 7.09 1.27 4.35 12.71

5. 1978-79 21-25 16.43 3.82 41.50

6. 1979-80 33.74 1.03 16.05 50.82

7. 1980-81

(Anticipated)

43.95 22.06 66.01



‘d ’ : Showing grant in aid received from Govt, of India nnder Centrally Sponsored Scheme, 
Rural Functional Literacy Project.

Sr. Year 
N o.

Expendi
ture.

Amount o f 
grant releas
ed by Govt, 
o f India.

No. & date o f  
Authority of 
Govt, of India 
releasing the 
grant.

Unspent balance 
carried over to 
next year.

Remarks

1 2 3 4 5 6 6

1. 1978-79 18.82

2. 1979-80 28.53

3, 1980-81 39.47
(anticapted)

25.05* G-20018/4/79-A K  6.23
(DI) dt. 6th A pril,

1979.

43.00-{- F-13-5/80-AE (DI) 14.47
dt. 5th April, 80

41.60X F-4-5/80 AE (DI) —
dt. 28th August,

1980.

*It includes unspent bal
ance o f Rs. 2.53 lakhs 
from  the schemes Formal 
Functional Literacy & 
Non-Form al Education 
for the age group-15 to 25 
from previous year.

XIncludes unspent balance 
o f Rs. 6.23 from 1978-79.

**lncludes unspent balance 
o f Rs. 14.47 from 1979-80.



Showing grant-in-aid received frcm Ccvt. of India under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme 
“National Adult Education Progri.n'ae Strengthening of Administratlre structure”

Rs. in lakhs

S. No. Year Amount o f grant 
aid released by 
Govt, o f India.

]Sfo. &date of 
authority 

releasing the 
grant.

Expenditure 
Staff Compenent

Unspent
balance

Remarks

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. 1978-79

2. 1979-80

3. 1980-81

1.64 1. No. Pr-A.O./3/grantin
aid/78-79/5085 dated 
22nd February, 1978.
(ii) No. Pr. A .O/3/grant 
in aid/78-79
dated 22nd February, 1979

(iii) No. Pr-A D /grant in 
aid/78-79/849 dated  6th 
April, 1979.

2.74 F.14-11/79-AE Ij
dt. 19th M arch, 1980.

o

3.24 excess 0.55

5.92xx F-14-9/80-AE-I
dt. 1st September, 1980.

N.A.

X includes uns
pent balance of 
Rs. 1.62 lakhs 
from 1978-79.
XX Also Covers 
excess expendi
ture for 1979-80





STATEMENT— 

No. of persons including scheduled castes who

Sr. N am eo fD istt. 
No.

Total Enrolenient

Men

3 (a )

Women 

3 (b)

Total

3(c)

1 Ambala 2171 4151 6322

2 Bhiwani 2000 3064 5064

3 Gurgaon 4862 2817 7679

4 Hissar 41B9 4092 S271

5 Jind 3415 3819 7234

6 K arnal 1873 2219 4172

7 K urukshetra 3446 4851 8297

8 M ohindergarh 1860 4560 6420

9 Rohtak 2427 2853 5280

10 Sirsa 5759 4370 10129

11 Sonepat 877 2948 3825

32879 39814 72693



V I(a)

completed the tourse successfully (l979-80j

No. o f Persons who com- %age o f Persons com- %age woman 
pleted the course success- pletingtbe course to amongst suc- 
fully total enrolement ceessful Adults

M en Women Total Men Women T o tal

4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)

2328 5307 7635 107.2 127.8 82.8 69.5

717 1208 1925 35.8 39.4 38.0 62.7

1899 923 2822 39.0 36.6 36.7 32.7

1005 720 172S 23.9 17.6 20 .B 41.7

1887 1893 3780 55.2 49.5 52.2 50.8

801 1285 2086 42,7 55.8 50.0 61.6

2183 2608 4791 63.3 53.7 57.7 54.4

169 154 323 9.0 3.3 5.0 47.6

1619 1464 3083 66.7 51.3 58.3 47.4

5759 4370 10129 100.0 100.0 100.0 43.1

389 1401 1790 44.3 47.5 46.8 78.2

18756 21333 40089 57.0 53.5 55.1 53.2



Sr. N im e o fD is tt .  
No.

Enrolment o f persons belonging 
to Scheduled Castes.

1

1 Arabala

2 Bhiwani

3 Gurgaon

4 Hissar

5 Jind

6 Karnal

7 Kurukshetra

8 M ohindergarh

9 Rohtak

10 Sirsa

11 Sonepat

M en

3(a)

1110

605

609

909

755

679

624

440

560

1308

143

Women

3(b)

1877

556

392

696

719

545

1058

886

300

1066

543

Total

3(c)

2987

1161

1001

1605

1474

1224

1682

1326

860

3374

686

8742 8638 17310



VI-(b)

completed the course succeessfully. (1979-80)

N o . o f  persons who com- %of persons completing % o f women 
pleted the ceurse sucess- the course to total ■ amongst  ̂

fully- enrolment. successfuly
adults

Men Women 

4(a) 4(b)

Total Men 

4(c) 5(a)

Women

5(b)

Total

5(c)

979 2061 3040 88.2 109.8 101.7 67.8

203 274 477 33.5 49.2 41.0 57.4

135 317 452 22.1 80.8 45.1 70.1

235 152 387 25.8 21.8 24.1 39.2

660 350 1010 87.4 48.6 68.5 34.6

317 166 483 46.6 30.4 39.4 34.3

533 639 1172 85.4 60.4 69.6 54.5

119 90 209 27.Q 10.1 15.7 43.6

432 198 630 77.1 66.0 73.2 31.4

2308 1066 3374 100.0 100.0 100.0 31.5

100 . 301 401 69.9 _ 55,5..-. 58.4 - ...... -75.6

6021 5614 11635 68.8 64.9 66.9 48.2



Statement showing No. of successftil candidates belongfaig to
th« COHIM

Sr. Name of the 
Bi&tt.

Total No. Qf fJ!^soi\§ the
eayrse.

Men Women
3(b)

1 Ambala 2328 5307 7635

2 Bhiwani m J208 1925

3 Qurgaon 188? 923 1̂.12
4 Hassar 1005 720 1725

5 Karnal 801 1285 2086

6 Kurukshetra 2183 2608 4791

7 Rohtak 1619 1464 3083

8 Sirsa 5759 4370 10129

9 Jind 1887 1893 3780

10 Narnaul 169 154 323

11 Sonepat 389 1401 1790

18756 ai333 40Q89



(C)

Scheduled castes as compared to total No. of Adults completing 
(1979—80)

No. of persons belonging to Scheduled %age of Scheduled castes
castes completing the course, to T otal.

Men Women Total Men Women Total
4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 5(a) 5(b) 5(c)

479 2061 3040 42.0 38.8 39.8

203 274 477 28.3 22.6 24.7

135 317 452 7.1 34.3 16.0

235 152 387 23.3 21.1 22.4

317 166 m 39.5 12.9 23.1

533 639 1172 24.4 24.5 24.4

432 198 630 26.6 72.8 20.4

2308 1066 3374 40.0 24.3 33.3

660 350 1010 34.9 18.4 26.7

119 190 209 70.4 58.4 64.7

100 301 401 25.7 21.4 22.4

6021 5614 11635 32.1 26.3 29.0


